 To preserve invested capital;

 To maintain the ability to meet liability payoff obligations and operating expenses as they
become due;

 Page 22

 To always manage the portfolios in conformity to the regulatory framework and agreed
investment guidelines; and

 Simultaneously with the goals set out above, to earn the best possible risk adjusted total return
on invested capital.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

Each insurance company is exposed to interest rate risk as it invests in long term investments at both
fixed and floating interest rates. The risk is managed by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed
and floating rate investments.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for
investments held at the balance sheet date. A 1% increase or decrease is used when reporting interest
rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in interest rates.

  Pre-tax profit Shareholders' equity

  2019 2018 2019 2018
  USD'000 USD'000 USD'000 USD'000

1% increase (15,951) (9,299) (15,951) (9,299)
1% decrease 15,951 9,299 15,951 9,299

Interest rate changes affect the valuations of the assets (in respect of fixed interest bonds, for example,
although not for many other asset classes such as cash, equities and property). While for UK GAAP
purposes, the value of liabilities is unaffected by interest rate changes, for Solvency II purposes, the
technical provisions are affected, as they are discounted in line with risk free interest rates. An increase
in interest rates reduces the value of both interest rate-sensitive assets and the value of Solvency II
technical provisions. This provides a natural offsetting effect, as the net impact is reduced compared

[…]

99.5% over a twelve month period.

Foreign exchange risk

All companies within the CHUK Group undertake certain transactions denominated in foreign
currencies. Hence, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise.  The risk of exposing the assets or
liabilities to exchange rate fluctuations is managed by broadly matching liabilities with assets in the
same currencies.

Assets and liabilities by currency are reviewed each quarter to ensure they are matched where possible
and that cash is available to discharge liabilities in their respective currencies.  From time to time, each
company may utilise foreign currency forward contracts as part of its overall foreign currency risk
management strategy or to obtain exposure to a particular financial market. These derivatives are not
designated as hedging investments.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to currency movements
against risk exposures at 31 December 2019. A 10% increase or decrease is used when reporting
foreign exchange risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in currency rates.

 Page 23

Pre-Tax Profit Impact  2019 2018
  USD'000 USD'000

USD / GBP
10% increase in USD/GBP exchange rate (17,825) (15,819)
10% decrease in USD/GBP exchange rate 17,825 15,819

USD / EUR
10% increase in USD/EUR exchange rate (95) (134)
10% decrease in USD/EUR exchange rate 95 134

Other price risk

Each insurance company is exposed to price risk arising from fluctuations in the value of financial
instruments as a result of changes in the market prices and the risks inherent in all investments. The
companies have no significant concentration of price risk. The risk is managed by maintaining an
appropriate mix of investment instruments, including those with floating rate characteristics.

The CHUK Group’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in market prices is as follows:

  2019 2018

  USD'000 USD'000

1% increase

Movement in fair value of share and other variable securities in unit trusts 40 74
Movement in fair value of debt securities and other fixed income securities 2,900 2,686
Movement in fair value of other financial investments 1,116 1,477

1% decrease
Movement in fair value of share and other variable securities in unit trusts (40) (74)
Movement in fair value of debt securities and other fixed income securities (2,900) (2,686)
Movement in fair value of other financial investments (1,116) (1,477)

C.2.2 Market Risk Exposures, Concentrations, Mitigations and Sensitivities

Each company manages investment risk through extensive use of portfolio management analysis
software and the appointment of specialist third party asset managers, who have demonstrated an
extensive and successful track record of managing assets on behalf of insurance and reinsurance
company clients. Mandates assigned to asset managers clearly stipulate the terms on which
investments may be made. Documented mandates are referred to as Investment Policy Statements.

Regular oversight of all investment decisions, their compliance with regulations and our own guidelines

[…]

A.4 Other operating income and expenses

The table below details any other material operating income and expenses not shown in A.2 and A.3 above.

  2019 2018

  GBP'000 GBP'000

Foreign exchange gains  / (losses) (251) 2,510
Tax on profit on ordinary activities 47 838

A.5 Any other disclosures

Not applicable.

B. System of Governance

The system of governance for CWIL is identical to that of the Group and is described in Section B in the main
body of the report

C. Risk Profile

Catalina Worthing Insurance Limited’s risks are managed in the same way as the risks of the Catalina UK
Group, the details of which are included in section C of the main body of the report. The risk sensitivities of
Catalina Worthing Insurance Limited are detailed below.

C.1 Underwriting (Liability) Risk

Catalina Worthing Insurance Limited’s risks are managed in the same way as the risks of the Catalina UK
Group, the details of which are included in section C of the main body of the report.

C.2 Market Risk

Catalina Worthing Insurance Limited’s sensitivities to interest rate, foreign exchange and other price risks
are detailed below.

   Page 46

Interest rate risk Pre-tax profit Shareholder’s equity

  2019 2018 2019 2018

  GBP'000 GBP'000 GBP'000 GBP'000

1% increase (2,322) (2,399) (2,322) (2,399)

1% decrease 2,322 2,399 2,322 2,399

 Foreign exchange risk Pre-tax profit Shareholders' equity

  2019 2018 2019 2018

  GBP'000 GBP'000 GBP'000 GBP'000

GBP / USD

10% increase in USD/GBP exchange rate (1,490) (1,918) (1,490) (1,918)

10% decrease in USD/GBP exchange rate 1,490 1,918 1,490 1,918

GBP / EUR

10% increase in USD/EUR exchange rate (79) (84) (79) (84)

10% decrease in USD/EUR exchange rate 79 84 79 84

Other price risk  Pre-tax profit Shareholders' equity

  2019 2018 2019 2018
  GBP'000 GBP'000 GBP'000 GBP'000

1% increase
Movement in fair value of share and other variable
securities in unit trusts

138 13 138 13

Movement in fair value of debt securities and other
fixed income securities

467 711 467 711

Movement in fair value of other financial investments 307 306 307 306

1% decrease

Movement in fair value of share and other variable
securities in unit trusts

(138) (13) (138) (13)

Movement in fair value of debt securities and other
fixed income securities

(467) (711) (467) (711)

Movement in fair value of other financial investments (307) (306) (307) (306)

C.3 Credit Risk

Catalina Worthing Insurance Limited’s risks are managed in the same way as the risks of the Catalina UK
Group, the details of which are included in section C of the main body of the report.

The split of assets by credit rating is detailed in the table below.

  2019 2018
  GBP'000 GBP'000

By class of asset:
Financial investments 13,819 13,369
Debt securities and other fixed income securities 46,747 71,126
Other Financial Investments 83,676 66,325
Assets arising from reinsurance contracts held 433,333 488,329
Assets arising from insurance contracts held 2,142 3,567
Cash and cash equivalents 21,063 18,954
Other assets  712 788

Total assets bearing credit risk 601,492 662,458

   Page 47

 2019 2018
 GBP'000 GBP'000

By credit rating:

AAA 19,179 58,163
AA 24,194 57,150
A 130,853 64,820
BBB 15,662 6,132
Below BBB or not rated 411,604 476,193

Total assets bearing credit risk 601,492 662,458

By past due ageing of debtors:

Neither past due nor impaired 35,853 47,822
Past due less than 30 days 1,675 47
Past due 31-60 days 64 1,343
Past due 61 – 90 days 149 59
Past due more than 90 days 1,954 1,196

Total financial assets past due or impaired 39,695 50,467

The total allowance for the impairment of debtors arising out of direct insurance and reinsurance operations
at 31 December 2019 is £9.0 million (2018: £9.8 million).

C.4 Liquidity Risk

Catalina Worthing Insurance Limited’s risks are managed in the same way as the risks of the Catalina UK
Group, the details of which are included in section C of the main body of the report

The following table shows details of the expected maturity profile of the Group’s undiscounted obligations
with respect to its financial liabilities and estimated cash flows of recognised insurance liabilities.

 Less than 1

[…]

A comparison between the current year and prior year performance can be found in section A.2 of the main
body of the report.

A.4 Other operating income and expenses

The table below details any other material operating income and expenses not shown in A.2 and A.3 above.

  2019 2018
  GBP’000 GBP’000

Foreign exchange loss (413) (45)

A.5 Any other disclosures

Not applicable.

   Page 56

B. System of Governance

The system of governance for AGF is identical to that of the Group and is described in Section B in the main
body of the report

C. Risk Profile

AGF Insurance Limited’s risks are managed in the same way as the risks of the Catalina UK Group, the details
of which are included in section C of the main body of the report. The risk sensitivities of AGF Insurance
Limited are detailed below.

C.1 Underwriting (Liability) Risk

AGF Insurance Limited’s risks are managed in the same way as the risks of the Catalina UK Group, the details
of which are included in section C of the main body of the report.

C.2 Market Risk

AGF Insurance Limited’s sensitivities to interest rate, foreign exchange and other price risks are detailed
below.

Interest rate risk Pre-tax profit Shareholder’s equity

  2019 2018 2019 2018

  GBP’000 GBP’000 GBP’000 GBP’000

1% increase (8,752) (3,783) (8,752) (3,065)

1% decrease 8,752 3,783 8,752 3,065

 Foreign exchange risk Pre-tax profit Shareholders' equity

  2019 2018 2019 2018
  GBP’000 GBP’000 GBP’000 GBP’000

GBP / USD
10% increase in USD/GBP exchange rate (0) (23) (0) (18)
10% decrease in USD/GBP exchange rate 0 23 0 18
GBP / EUR

10% increase in USD/EUR exchange rate (12) (4) (10) (3)
10% decrease in USD/EUR exchange rate 12 4 10 3

Other price risk  Pre-tax profit Shareholders' equity

  2019 2018 2019 2018
  GBP’000 GBP’000 GBP’000 GBP’000

1% increase
Movement in fair value of share and other variable
securities in unit trusts

110 55 110 45

Movement in fair value of debt securities and other
fixed income securities

1,492 1,195 1,492 968

Movement in fair value of other financial investments 489 776 489 628

1% decrease

Movement in fair value of share and other variable
securities in unit trusts

(110) (55) (110) (45)

Movement in fair value of debt securities and other
fixed income securities

(1,492) (1,195) (1,492) (968)

Movement in fair value of other financial investments (489) (776) (489) (628)

   Page 57

C.3 Credit Risk

AGF Insurance Limited’s risks are managed in the same way as the risks of the Catalina UK Group, the details
of which are included in section C of the main body of the report.

The split of assets by credit rating is detailed in the table below.

  2019 2018

  GBP’000 GBP’000

By class of asset:

Financial investments 10,954 5,519

Debt securities and other fixed income securities 149,241 119,511

Other Financial Investments 48,853 77,644

Assets arising from reinsurance contracts held 7,967 16,182

Assets arising from insurance contracts held 1,515 372

Cash and cash equivalents 15,207 30,920

Other assets  2,015 2,502

Total assets bearing credit risk 235,752 252,650

By credit rating:

AAA 14,466 57,873

AA 67,369 30,818

A 41,056 56,799

BBB 67,520 53,780

Below BBB or not rated 45,341 55,380

Total assets bearing credit risk 235,752 252,650

By past due ageing of debtors:

Neither past due nor impaired 1,515 372

Past less  than 30 days - -

Past due 31-60 days - -

Past due 61 – 90 days 36 103

Past due more than 90 days 1,160 1,085

Total financial assets past due or impaired 2,711 1,560

The total allowance for the impairment of debtors arising out of direct insurance and reinsurance operations
at 31 December 2019 is £0.1 million (2018: £0.1 million).

   Page 58

C.4 Liquidity Risk

AGF Insurance Limited’s risks are managed in the same way as the risks of the Catalina UK Group, the
details of which are included in section C of the main body of the report.

The following table shows details of the expected maturity profile of the Group’s obligations with respect to
its financial liabilities and estimated cash flows of recognised insurance liabilities.

[…]

Commentary on the current year and prior year performance, can be found in section A.2 of the main body
of the report.

A.4 Other operating income and expenses

The table below details any other material operating income and expenses not shown in A.2 and A.3 above.

 2019 2018

  USD'000 USD'000

Foreign exchange gain  33 383

A.5 Any other disclosures

Not applicable.

B. System of Governance

The system of governance for CLL is identical to that of the Group and is described in Section B in the main
body of the report

C. Risk Profile

Catalina London Limited’s risks are managed in the same way as the risks of the Catalina UK Group, the
details of which are included in section C of the main body of the report. The risk sensitivities of Catalina
London Limited are detailed below.

C.1 Underwriting (Liability) Risk

Catalina London Limited’s risks are managed in the same way as the risks of the Catalina UK Group, the
details of which are included in section C of the main body of the report.

C.2 Market Risk

Catalina London Limited’s sensitivities to interest rate, foreign exchange and other price risks are detailed
below.

Interest rate risk Pre-tax profit Shareholder’s equity

  2019 2018 2019 2018

  USD'000 USD'000 USD'000 USD'000

1% increase (989) (1,144) (989) (1,144)

1% decrease 989 1,144 989 1,144

   Page 67

 Foreign exchange risk Pre-tax profit Shareholders' equity
  2019 2018 2019 2018
  USD'000 USD'000 USD'000 USD'000

USD / GBP
10% increase in USD/GBP exchange rate (165) 120 (165) 120
10% decrease in USD/GBP exchange rate 165 (120) 165 (120)
USD / EUR
10% increase in USD/EUR exchange rate 25 (22) 25 (22)
10% decrease in USD/EUR exchange rate (25) 22 (25) 22

Other price risk  Pre-tax profit Shareholders' equity

  2019 2018 2019 2018
  USD'000 USD'000 USD'000 USD'000

1% increase
Movement in fair value of share and other variable
securities in unit trusts

49 61 49 61

Movement in fair value of debt securities and other
fixed income securities

302 254 302 254

Movement in fair value of other financial investments 62 96 62 96

1% decrease

Movement in fair value of share and other variable
securities in unit trusts

(49) (61) (49) (61)

Movement in fair value of debt securities and other
fixed income securities

(302) (254) (302) (254)

Movement in fair value of other financial investments (62) (96) (62) (96)

C.3 Credit Risk

Catalina London Limited’s risks are managed in the same way as the risks of the Catalina UK Group, the
details of which are included in section C of the main body of the report.

The split of assets by credit rating is detailed in the table below.

  2019 2018
  USD'000 USD'000

By class of asset:
Financial investments 4,939 6,127
Debt securities and other fixed income securities 30,154 25,377
Other Financial Investments 18,114 31,780
Assets arising from reinsurance contracts held 40,374 44,772
Assets arising from insurance contracts held 384 884
Cash and cash equivalents 5,062 1,469
Other assets  702 897

Total assets bearing credit risk 99,729 111,306

By credit rating:

AAA 4,030 26,222
AA 36,461 14,255
A 19,491 17,827
BBB 16,098 13,917
Below BBB or not rated 23,649 39,085

Total assets bearing credit risk 99,729 111,306

Financial assets past due or impaired

Neither past due nor impaired 17,361 13,971
Past due less than 30 days 181 -
Past due more than 90 days 2,544 2,032

Total financial assets past due or impaired 20,085 16,003

   Page 68

The total allowance for  the impairment of debtors arising out of direct insurance and reinsurance operations
at 31 December 2019 is USD$9.2 million (2018:USD$10.9 million).

C.4 Liquidity Risk

Catalina London Limited’s risks are managed in the same way as the risks of the Catalina UK Group, the
details of which are included in section C of the main body of the report

The following table shows details of the expected maturity profile of the Group’s undiscounted obligations
with respect to its financial liabilities and estimated cash flows of recognised insurance liabilities.